Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ANDREW E. SOWARDS,
)




)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  02-1487 RV




)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We must deny the tax refund claim of Andrew E. Sowards.  

Procedure

On September 27, 2002, Sowards filed a petition appealing the Director of Revenue’s (Director) denial of a claim for a refund of tax paid on a replacement motor vehicle.  On 

October 17, 2002, the Director filed a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 

1 CSR 15-3.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Sowards does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  Section 536.073.3;
 ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993). We gave Sowards until November 7, 2002, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  

Findings of Fact

1. On August 20, 2001, Sowards purchased a 2000 Chrysler van for $21,700.  Sowards paid $916 in state tax and $618.45 in local tax on the purchase.  

2. On March 12, 2002, Sowards sold a 2000 Honda CRV for $17,350. 

3. March 12, 2002, is more than 180 days after August 20, 2000. 

4. Sowards filed a refund claim for $$1,259.90 on July 1, 2002. 

5. By letter dated July 30, 2002, the Director denied the claim.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Sowards’ petition.  Sowards has the burden of proof.  Section 621.050.  


A car buyer must pay tax to the Director on the purchase.  Section 144.070.1.  The tax is calculated on the purchase price.  Sections 144.020 and 144.440.  However, section 144.025.1 reduces that purchase price, and thus the tax, if Sowards sells another vehicle.  Section 144.025.1 provides:

[W]here any article is taken in trade as a credit or part payment on the purchase price of the article being sold, the . . . tax imposed by sections 144.020 and 144.440 shall be computed only on that portion of the purchase price which exceeds the actual allowance made for the article traded in . . . .  This section shall also apply to motor vehicles . . . sold by the owner if the seller purchases or contracts to purchase a subsequent motor vehicle . . . within one hundred eighty days before or after the date of the sale of the original article[.]

(Emphasis added.)  If the buyer pays tax on the full price of the replacement vehicle, then sells the replaced vehicle within 180 days, the buyer has paid too much tax. 


However, that provision places explicit restrictions on the credit.  It requires that the purchase of, or contract to purchase, the new vehicle and the sale of the old vehicle occur within 

180 days.  Sowards did not meet that deadline.  Sowards argues that he needs the money badly.  We believe what Sowards tells us, and we sympathize with his predicament.  However, the law does not provide such an exception, nor does it provide authority for us to make an exception.  Neither the Director nor this Commission has any power to change the law.  Lynn v. Director of Revenue, 689 S.W.2d 45, 49 (Mo. banc 1985).  


Therefore, we grant the Director’s motion and deny the tax refund claim.


SO ORDERED on November 14, 2002.




________________________________




KAREN A. WINN




Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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